Insurance companies accept the transfer of uncertainty from policyholders and seek to add value through the aggregation
and management of these risks. The uncertainty inherent in insurance is inevitably reflected in the financial statements of
insurance companies and principally arises in respect of the technical provisions of the company. As a consequence of this
uncertainty, the insurance company needs to apply appropriate estimation techniques to determine the provisions.

Process for determining assumptions
The process used to determine any assumptions is intended to result in conservative estimates of the most likely, or
expected, outcome. The assumptions that are considered include the expected number and timing of claims, average
claims value and servicing costs, over the period of risk exposure. A reasonable allowance is made for the uncertainty
within the  claims costs.

Group sensitivity analysis
This sensitivity is considered to be a reasonably possible change in a single key estimate based on past experience for
the business. Management consider the change in claim loss ratio to be a key factor:

Group - sensitivity

 Surplus/(deficit)
before tax

 Reserves

 2019  2018  2019  2018

 £  £  £  £

Before sensitivities 6,994,765   (4,847,370)  67,900,125   61,108,882

After applying claims sensitivity

- 5% increase in claims loss ratio (53,019)  (57,572)  67,847,106   61,051,310
- 5% decrease in claims loss ratio 53,020   57,572   67,953,145   61,166,454

18 Creditors

Due within one year Group  Group  Company  Company

 2019  2018  2019  2018
 £  £  £  £

Corporation tax 392,693  -  375,712  -
Taxation and social security 333,901  331,763  333,901  331,763
Trade creditors 139,811  113,489  47,693  80,709

866,405  445,252  757,306  412,472

19 Provisions for other risks and charges - Financial Services compensation levy

Group and company 2019  2018
 £  £

At beginning of year 109,440  107,721
Transfer from Technical Account (821)  1,719

108,619

109,440

- 49 -

SOVEREIGN HEALTH CARE

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

20 Retirement benefit schemes - Defined contribution schemes

The company operates a defined contribution pension scheme for all qualifying employees. The assets of the scheme are
held separately from those of the company in an independently administered fund.

The charge to statement of income and retained earnings in respect of defined contribution schemes was £106,626
(2018 - £97,341).

21 Retained earnings

   Group   Company